
 
 

Agenda 
 

Sittingbourne Area Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 27 February 2025 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: The Sapling Room, The Appleyard, Avenue of Remembrance, Sittingbourne, 

Kent ME10 4DE* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Derek Carnell, Shelley Cheesman, Simon Clark, Tim Gibson, Mark Last (Vice- 
Chair), Charlie Miller, Kieran Mishchuk, Carrie Pollard, Karen Watson, Tony Winckless and  
Ashley Wise. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website 26 February 2025. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

 

a) There is no scheduled test of the fire alarm during this meeting. If the 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

alarm does sound, please leave the building quickly without 

collecting any of your possessions, using the doors signed as fire 

escapes. 

 

b) Assemble outside where directed. Await instructions before re-

entering the building. 

 

c) Anyone who requires assistance in evacuating the building, should 

make themselves known during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2024 
(Minute Nos. 498 – 506) as correct records.  
 

 

5.   Police update 
 

 

6.   Devolution update 
 

 

7.   Waste & Street Cleansing Scrutiny Review update 
 

 

8.   Matters arising from previous meetings 
 

5 - 10 

9.   Public Forum 
 

 

10.   Local issues to be raised 
 

 

11.   Matters referred to Service Committee Chairs for consideration 
 

 

 

Issued on Monday, 17 February 2025 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4173/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2012-Dec-2024%2019.00%20Sittingbourne%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. To find out more about 
the work of committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Sittingbourne Area Committee: Progress on matters arising – February 2025 

No. Item Background Actions/updates 

1. Heritage issues Area of Special Control of 
Advertisements (ASCA) 
Swale Borough Council currently does not 
have an ASCA.  Since the adoption of the 
Heritage Strategy in 2020 and subsequent 
Action Plans wherein a number of 
Conservation Areas have been reviewed, it 
has been proposed that in order to better 
manage and maintain Swale’s historic 
environment and heritage, a borough wide 
ASCA can prove beneficial. 
  
Any designation needs to be based on 
public consultation and must follow specific 
legal steps, including consideration of the 
order by the Secretary of State.  
  
Following an all members briefing in May 
2024, it was agreed that a draft consultation 
document be prepared for approval by the 
Planning Committee, before undertaking 
public consultation. 

The draft consultation document is estimated to be 
ready by spring/early summer 2025.  

2. Periwinkle Mill Updates have been given at previous 
meetings on Periwinkle Mill.  
 
 

Works have commenced with site clearance, initial 
tidying up around the wheel and laying some of 
basic hard landscaping.  Safety features including 
grates and rails have been manufactured with 
installation taking place imminently.  Additional 
works above those planned are required on the 
flooring.   

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 8



 

 
It is currently anticipated that works will completed 
towards the end of March, with some soft 
landscaping potentially extending beyond this.   

3. Swale Local Heritage 
List 

Updates have been given at previous 
meetings on the Swale Local Heritage List. 
 
 

The Selection Panel met on 17 October 2024; 278 
nominations were presented out of which 150 were 
shortlisted to be designated as Swale's Local 
Heritage.  
 
The proposed designation list was presented to the 
Policy & Resources Committee on 27 November 
2024, wherein it was unanimously agreed to 
designate the shortlisted assets with addition of one 
more asset - taking the total to 151 designated 
assets on Local Heritage List. The mapping work on 
SBC GIS system and associated data organisation 
that will include photo and brief description of each 
asset is ongoing.  
 
At the Selection Panel meeting there were several 
deferrals. Also, a few geographical gaps have been 
identified in terms of current nominations and there 
is a desire to include recommendations emerging 
from Conservation Area appraisal work. As such, an 
additional call for Local Heritage assets will be run 
early summer 2025, with the Selection Panel 
meeting again in the autumn of 2025. Following that, 
it is anticipated the list would be updated every three 
years following a call for nominations and Selection 
Panel. The next one being scheduled for 2028. 

4. Sittingbourne Tennis 
Club – toilets at 

The Chair of Sittingbourne Tennis Club 
asked for help to push forward a project to 

The Greenspaces Manager advised that officers 
have quotes for the work and are seeking final 

P
age 6



 

Milton Recreation 
Ground 

get some basic facilities to support the 
development of the Tennis Club. 
 
 

agreement to additional budget to enable completion 
of the planned works. An order will be placed 
imminently. 

5. UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (UKSPF) 

Members requested that some 
communications go out on how the UKSPF 
had been spent in Swale. Members 
requested an update be brought to a future 
Sittingbourne Area Committee meeting. 

Please see Appendix 1 of this report. 

6. Railway usage Mr Jackie Davidson said he would like to 
carry out a survey locally on why the use of 
railways in the south-east has declined.  
 
Before committing to carrying out a survey, 
the Head of Housing & Community Services 
agreed to speak to the Active Travel Co-
ordinator to find out what data they had 
 

The Chief Executive has met with Mr Davidson and 
they are undertaking some joint thought as to how to 
reach the people who are not using the railways to 
understand why this is the case. 
 
There is a source of railway data via the following 
link: RailwayData | Stations and Stops 
 

7. Transport issues Members discussed the difficulties residents 
were experiencing with bus services in 
Swale and agreed the following actions: 
 
1) Invite the bus companies and a 

representative from Southeastern Trains 
to come along to a future Sittingbourne 
Area Committee meeting;  

 
2) The Chair would write to Kent County 

Council (KCC) to find out when the 
Government Funding allocated to 
improve bus services would be activated 
in Swale; and 

Members will provide a verbal update at the 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 

P
age 7

https://www.railwaydata.co.uk/stations/


 

 
3) Councillor Karen Watson would report 

back to the Sittingbourne Area 
Committee after she had attended the 
next Bus Forum meeting on 30 January 
2025. Members would then consider if 
transport issues should be added as a 
standing item on the Area Committee 
agenda with an Area Committee Member 
taking the lead. 

 

 

P
age 8



 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) and Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) Update 
Sittingbourne Area Committee 

February 2025 
 
The current UKSPF programme runs from April 2022 to March 2025, and the REPF 
programme commenced in April 2023 and concludes in March 2025. The programme is split 
into 3 priorities, and a further priority for REPF. The projects in the programme are listed 
below with the latest update: 
 
Community and Place 

• Town Centre Radio Scheme – completed. Linking town businesses with CCTV in 
Sheerness, Faversham, Sittingbourne and Leysdown. 

• Town Centre Action Plans/Grants – ongoing. Open competition for grants of up to 
£10,000, for community focused projects. In Sittingbourne, projects which received 
funding include: 

o Remembrance Event 2023 (Historical Research Group of Sittingbourne); floral 
displays in Milton High Street (Milton Regis Society); Sittingbourne Carnival 
2024; Swale Media Arts Centre exhibition; paper making workshops in the 
Forum Shopping Centre (AMTeC Heritage Science CIC); The Sick Dolls, Toys 
and Books Clinic (Sittingbourne Heritage Museum) 

o Lift at the Avenue Theatre to improve accessibility; refurbishment of public 
toilet at Swale Community and Voluntary Services (CVS), new CCTV in Milton 
Regis, and Swale Wassail high street event organised by AMTeC Heritage 
Science CIC. 

• Faversham Town Centre Capital Project – ongoing. Wayfinding investment for the 
town. 

• Sittingbourne Town Centre Capital Project – ongoing. The restoration of and creation 
of a public space at Periwinkle Mill. 

• Isle of Sheppey Capital Project – ongoing. Trinity Gardens improvements and 
feasibility work for the Old Library.  

• Sheerness Levelling up Fund support – ongoing. Work at Beachfields as part of 
Sheerness Revival Project. 

• Community Infrastructure Grants for community facilities (also funded through the 
REPF) – ongoing. Small capital grants scheme to support community facilities with 
carbon reduction measures and digital connectivity. In Sittingbourne, funded projects 
include: 

o Community Hub “Space in the Park” at Milton Creek Country Park; amenity 
enhancements at Murston Old Church (Murston All Saints Trust); paving and 
accessibility improvements at Sittingbourne and Kemsley Light Railway. 

o Contribution towards the refurbishment of Heather House Community Centre 
(applications from SATEDA, Swale Community Care Project, Age UK Kent 
Rivers); and creation of a new sanctuary space at New Leaf Support. 

Page 9



 
 

• Capacity building the CVS in Swale – ongoing. Working with local civil society 
organisations to improve capacity and efficiency through improved collaboration. 

• TS Hazard feasibility work – ongoing. Study to explore feasibility of community 
operation of building 

 
Support for business 

• Community business support – Pilot to introduce specialist support for the 
development of community run businesses in Great Easthall, Sittingbourne. 

• Market feasibility work – Feasibility work to look at the markets in the Borough and 
how they can be developed for the future. 

• Visit Swale photo/video – ongoing. Revenue investment in creating marketing 
materials to support the visitor economy. 

• LUF Capital Support (Sheerness) – ongoing. Contribution to Sheerness Revival project 
– match funding for development of workshops at Masters House. 

 
People & Skills 

• Programme providing employment and skills support, digital inclusion and engaging 
local employers in upskilling existing staff. 

• Capital Investment in an adult learning space in Swale House. 
 
REPF  

• Rural Swale Small Business Grant – ongoing. Grants to support micro and small 
businesses to invest in capital projects and grants for the development and 
promotion of the visitor economy. 

 

The government recently announced a further allocation of £554,150 UKSPF funding for the 
2025/26 financial year. The Economy and Regeneration Committee will consider the future 
programme on the 20 March 2025.   

Page 10


	Agenda
	8 Matters arising from previous meetings
	Sittingbourne AC UKSPF Update - February 2025




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 477 - 

SITTINGBOURNE AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in The Sapling Room, The Appleyard, Avenue of 
Remembrance, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 4DE on Thursday, 27 February 2025 
from 7.00  - 8.42 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Derek Carnell, Shelley Cheesman, Tim Gibson, Mark Last 
(Vice-Chair), Kieran Mishchuk, Carrie Pollard, Karen Watson, Tony Winckless and 
Ashley Wise. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:  Janet Dart and Larissa Reed. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Inspector Julia Bassindale, Kent Police.   
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Simon Clark and Charlie Miller. 
 

687 VICE-CHAIR IN-THE-CHAIR  
 
Following the resignation of Councillor Angie Valls, Councillor Mark Last (Vice-
Chair) took the chair for this meeting and would be referred to as ‘Chair’ for the 
remainder of these minutes. 
 

688 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair read out the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

689 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Tony Winckless and Derek Carnell declared a non-pecuniary interest as 
Trustees of Milton Regis Country Park. 
 
Councillors Tony Winckless and Kieren Mishchuk declared a non-pecuniary interest 
as Members of the Milton Regis High Street Society. 
 

690 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 December 2024 (Minute Nos 498 – 506) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

691 POLICE UPDATE  
 
Inspector Julia Bassindale, Kent Police, gave an update on policing in the 
Sittingbourne area. She said that she had taken over from Inspector Ryan Chase 
and had been in the post for 7 weeks. Her update covered the following items: 
 

• Swale Police should soon be fully staffed, there were two Police Constable (PC) 
positions currently out for recruitment as well as a Child Centred Policing Officer 
role and it was hoped all positions would soon be filled; 

• there had been a focus on two hot-spot areas, one in Sheerness and one in 
Sittingbourne High Street and this would continue to be the focus for the next 



Sittingbourne Area Committee 27 February 2025  

 

- 478 – 

few months. Section 34 notices had been implemented to deal with anti-social 
behaviour (ASB); 

• the Police had booked the gaming bus for one day over the schools’ half-term 
holiday and it had been very effective at reducing ASB. The bus would also be 
operational during the Easter and summer school holidays; 

• there was close working with the Victim Based Crime Team who were able to 
identify suspects quickly so that action could be taken; 

• diversionary tactics were being used to tackle ASB such as the Sports Connect 
Programme on the Isle of Sheppey. Inspector Bassindale said she would like to 
get the programme started in Sittingbourne but that was dependant on receiving 
funding for it; 

• there were targeting days of action planned over the next few months aimed at 
nuisance vehicles; 

• Operation Vigilant, which targeted public houses and caravan parks, would 
continue; 

• good officer engagement continued to take place with the Violence Against 
Women and Girls programme; and 

• a week of engagement was planned with the Business Crime Partnership 
between 17 and 23 March 2025. 

 
The following questions and comments were raised: 
 

• Mr Cooper, from The Bus Shelter Kent, said they had a gaming bus which the 
Police could use; 

• the increase in physical Police presence on Sittingbourne High Street was good; 

• had court orders been explored to deal with people hanging around?; 

• did Kent Police have a license for live facial recognition software?; 

• the illegal use of dirt bikes was an issue; 

• the lack of ticket barriers at Sheerness and Kemsley railway stations were 
access points for ASB perpetrators, could a piece of work take place with British 
Transport Police and Network Rail to reinstate the barriers?; 

• some Borough Councillors and residents would like to set up a Neighbourhood 
Watch Group and asked for a meeting with Inspector Bassindale to discuss this 
further; 

• catapults and imitation guns were being sold from a shop on Sittingbourne High 
Street; 

• what was the Police policy on pupils wearing school uniforms being observed 
smoking vapes?; and 

• it would be useful for Swale Borough Council (SBC) to put a paper together to 
inform residents of some Police action taking place in the Borough. 

 
Inspector Bassindale responded that officers were deployed in the focus areas at 
peak times. Community Protection Warnings had been issued in some cases. 
Inspector Bassindale stated she was not aware of live facial recognition software 
being used. A piece of work was planned with British Transport Police and Network 
Rail to address the lack of barriers at Sheerness and Kemsley Railway Stations. 
Both Inspector Bassindale and PC Williams would be happy to work with 
Councillors and residents to set up a Neighbourhood Watch Group. The Police 
were aware of items such as catapults being sold and were dealing with the issue. 
A multi-agency approach dealt with under-age vaping. The Sittingbourne Area 



Sittingbourne Area Committee 27 February 2025  

 

- 479 – 

Committee Chair agreed to follow up with SBC officers the suggestion to 
communicate news of Police action taking place in the Borough. 
 

692 DEVOLUTION UPDATE  
 
The Chief Executive gave a presentation on Devolution. She summarised the 
Government’s Devolution White Paper and its proposals for Local Government 
reorganisation in the form of Strategic Mayoral Authorities. 
 
In December 2024 Kent County Council (KCC) and Medway Council formally 
applied to be included in the Government’s Devolution Priority Programme (DPP). 
This was in agreement with the 12 district and borough councils within Kent. On 5 
February 2025 KCC were told that the Government had decided that Kent and 
Medway would not be part of the DPP and that the KCC elections would go ahead 
as planned in May 2025. The Government requested that initial Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR) proposals be submitted by 21 March 2025 with final 
proposals to be submitted by 28 November 2025. 
 
The following comments were raised: 
 

• Some areas were not parished, what process should residents follow to become 
parished?; 

• the timetable to submit proposals was very short; 

• would the 2027 borough elections go ahead?: 

• the new unitary areas were likely to be geographically big; and 

• hopefully devolution would resolve some of the current inefficiencies when 
supplying services to residents. 

 
The Chief Executive responded that residents should contact her direct to find out 
about the process for areas to become parished. Although the deadline for 
submitting final proposals was 28 November 2025, the restructure was not likely to 
be implemented until 2028. The Government did not like postponing elections, 
however, they would make the decision about the 2027 elections further down the 
line. 
 

693 WASTE & STREET CLEANSING SCRUTINY REVIEW UPDATE  
 
The Policy & Engagement Officer gave an update on the Waste and Street 
Cleansing Scrutiny Review. 
 
The Environment & Climate Change Committee had agreed that a scrutiny review 
should be carried out so that the root causes of the problems at the start of the new 
waste contract could be identified as well as any learning that should be carried 
forward. 
 
A cross-party Member Panel was set up and they carried out their investigations 
between August and November 2024. In January 2025 the panel took a report of 
their findings to the Environment & Climate Change Committee where their 
conclusions and recommendations were agreed. 
 



Sittingbourne Area Committee 27 February 2025  

 

- 480 – 

The report was available to read on the SBC website via this link: 
https://news.swale.gov.uk/campaigns/new-waste-contract-campaign/waste-scrutiny  
 
There was also a summarised version of the recommendations available on the 
website. 
 

694 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the progress on actions. 
 
Swale Local Bus Focus Group – Councillor Karen Watson gave an update 
following the Local Bus Focus Group meeting which took place on 30 January 
2025. Councillor Tony Winckless also attended the meeting. In addition to SBC 
representatives, Stagecoach and Chalkwell bus companies and KCC attended the 
meeting. The following issues were discussed: 
 

• Problems with bus shelters; 

• buses queuing on Bell Road, Sittingbourne; 

• the £2 bus ticket scheme had ended; 

• the reduction in the X3 service; 

• buses were receiving penalty charge notices; 

• KCC had received a Government grant, £12 million for capital projects and £10 
million revenue funding for all of Kent. KCC were considering the following 
capital projects: 

➢ District bus shelter scheme to repair existing shelters; 
➢ provision of real-time service information at bus stops; 
➢ Quick Response (QR) codes at bus stops; 
➢ ‘tap in/tap out’ facilities on buses; 
➢ address air quality issues; 
➢ increased number of electric vehicles; and 
➢ installation of a system which gave delayed buses priority at traffic lights. 

 
Councillors Watson and Winckless asked at the Bus Focus Group if bus services 
could be extended to evenings and weekends but were advised it would not be 
financially viable. They encouraged residents to use the bus services, if they were 
not used, they could be lost.  
 
The representatives from Stagecoach and Chalkwell bus companies said they 
would be happy to attend Area Committee meetings. 
 
The following comments were made: 
 

• Buses needed to be accessible; 

• bus and train services did not link up; and 

• services should be designed to go past key locations in the borough, for 
example there was no bus service that went past ASDA in Sittingbourne. 

 
695 PUBLIC FORUM  

 

https://news.swale.gov.uk/campaigns/new-waste-contract-campaign/waste-scrutiny


Sittingbourne Area Committee 27 February 2025  

 

- 481 – 

Mr Ken Rowles advised that The Swale Media Arts Centre would be closing on 4 
April 2025 and they were looking for an alternative venue. 
 

696 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  
 
No issues were raised, 
 

697 MATTERS REFERRED TO SERVICE COMMITTEE CHAIRS FOR 
CONSIDERATION  
 
No issues were raised. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


